The movement of treasury stock for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 was as
follows:

   Reason for
repurchase

 Beginni
shares

   Increase

   Decrease

 Endi
shares

 Transfer to employees  713   -   -   713

2) In accordance with Securities and Exchange Act requirements as stated above, the

number of shares repurchased should not exceed 10 percent of all shares outstanding.
Also, the value of the repurchased shares should not exceed the sum of the Company’s
retained earnings, share premium, and realized capital reserves. As of December 31, 2019,
the Company could repurchase no more than 7,849 thousand shares, with a total value of
no more than $2,790,383 thousand.

3) In accordance with the requirements of Securities and Exchange Act, treasury shares held
by the Company should not be pledged, and do not hold any shareholder rights before
their transfer.

(iv) Other equity(net after tax)

Exchange
differences on
translation of

foreign financial
statements

Unrealized gains
(losses) from financial
assets measured at fair

value through other
comprehensive income

Unearned
compensation

Total
 Balance at 1 January 2023 $ (333,092)   (14,645)   -   (347,737)
 Exchange differences on foreign
operations  60,649   -   -   60,649
 Net change in fair value of investments
in financial assets at FVTOCI  -   (11,182)   -   (11,182)
 Issuance of restricted employee stock  -   -   (37,466)   (37,466)
 Balance at 30 September 2023 $ (272,443)   (25,827)   (37,466)   (335,736)

39

Swancor Holding Company Limited and subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Continued)

  Exchange
differences on
translation of

foreign financial
statements

Unrealized gains
(losses) from financial
assets measured at fair

value through other
comprehensive income

Unearned
compensation

Total
 Balance at 1 January 2022 $ (387,002)   (4,365)   -   (391,367)
 Exchange differences on foreign
operations  96,939   -   -   96,939
 Net change in fair value of investments
in financial assets at FVTOCI  -   (11,682)   -   (11,682)
 Balance at 30 September 2022 $ (290,063)   (16,047)   -   (306,110)

(z) Share-based Payments

(i) Details of the share-based payment agreement of Swancor Advanced Materials are as follows:

Type of agreement

Grant
date

Granted share (in
thousand shares)

Contract
Period

Conditions

 Restricted employee
stock option plan (Notes)

2022.05.25 673 4 years Employees' performance has
reached the Company's performance

standard

 Restricted employee
stock option plan

2023.08.08 428 3 years Employees' performance has
reached the Company's performance

standard

Notes: The restricted employee stock option issued by Swancor Advanced Materials cannot be

[…]

December 31, 2022 and
September 30, 2022 were
0.63~1.58, 0.63~1.58 and
0.65~1.88, respectively)

• Lack of marketability
discount (As of September
30, 2023, December 31,
2022 and September 30,
2022 were all 35%)

• the higher the Price-Book
Ratio, the higher the fair
value

• the higher the

Price-to-Sales Ratio, the
higher the fair value

• the higher the lack of

marketability discount, the
lower the fair value

53

Swancor Holding Company Limited and subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Continued)

7) Fair value measurements in Level 3 –  sensitivity analysis of reasonably
possible alternative assumptions

The Group's fair value measurement of financial instruments is reasonable. However, the
use of different evaluation models or evaluation parameters may result in different
evaluation results.

For fair value measurements in Level 3, changing one or more of the assumptions to
reflect reasonably possible alternative assumptions would have the following effects:

Change

Profit or loss

Other
comprehensive income

  Input
value

 up or
down

Favorable

Unfavorable

Favorable

Unfavorable

 September 30, 2023
 Financial assets at fair value through profit

or lost

   Equity investments without an active market  258,160   0.5%   1,291   (1,291)   -   -
 Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income

   Equity investments without an active market  105,031   0.5%   -   -   525   (525)

Change

Profit or loss
Other

comprehensive income
  Input

value
up or
down

Favorable

Unfavorable

Favorable

Unfavorable

 December 31, 2022
 Financial assets at fair value through profit

or lost
 Equity investments without an active market  665,904   0.5%   3,330   (3,330)   -   -
 Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income
 Equity investments without an active market  25,031   0.5%   -   -   125   (125)

Change

Profit or loss
Other

comprehensive income
  Input

value
up or
down

Favorable

Unfavorable

Favorable

Unfavorable

 September 30, 2022
 Financial assets at fair value through profit

or lost
 Equity investments without an active market  664,094   0.5%   3,320   (3,320)   -   -
 Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income
 Equity investments without an active market  25,031   0.5%   -   -   125   (125)

54

Swancor Holding Company Limited and subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Continued)

The favorable and unfavorable effects represent the changes in fair value, and the fair
value is based on a variety of unobservable inputs calculated using the valuation
technique. The analysis above only reflects the effects of changes in a single input, and it
does not include the interrelationships with another input.

(af) Financial risk management

There were no significant changes in the Group's financial risk management and policies as disclosed